

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH  
WRIT PETITION NO: 8452 OF 2017**

**Between:**

P. Ramakrishna Paramahamsa, S/o. Rajamouli

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Janagon District, Janagon, Telangana State.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer-Cum-Land Acquisition Officer, Hanumakonda.
4. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowment, Department, Warangal, Warangal District.
5. The Executive Officer, Sri Hanuman Temple, Chinnapendial Village, Station Ghanpur Mandal, Jangaon District (Erstwhile Warangal District).

**(Respondent No.3 is amended as per Court Order Dated: 12.07.2024 in I.A.No.2 of 2024).**

**(Respondent No.5 is impleaded as per Court Order Dated: 12.07.2024 in I.A.No.1 of 2024).**

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/S. JURISLIT LAW LLP presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in not disbursing the award amount despite the fact that the Petitioner's name is reflected in the award at serial No.2/15 in File No.F/4438 of 2012 in respect of widening of the existing road from Yadadri to Warangal Section at KM 76/800 to KM 150/100 of National Highway 202 (Old), 163 (new) situated at Chinnapendyal, Ghanpur station mandal, Warangal Mandal, Division and District as illegal, arbitrary, high handed and in flagrant violation of principles of natural justice and in violation of Articles 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S. JURISLIT LAW LLP Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue notice to the impleaded Respondent No.5, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

The Executive Officer, Sri Hanuman Temple, Chinnapendial Village, Station Ghanpur Mandal, Jangaon District (Erstwhile Warangal District).

are directed to show cause on or before 09-08-2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:**

**Notice to the impleaded respondent No.5.**

**Learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the impleaded respondent No.5 through RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.**

**Post after four (4) weeks.**

**List on 09.08.2024.**

Sd/-MOHD. ISMAIL  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Executive Officer, Sri Hanuman Temple, Chinnapendial Village, Station Ghanpur Mandal, Jangaon District (Erstwhile Warangal District) (by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
2. One CC to M/S. JURISLIT LAW LLP, Advocate [OPUC].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
5. One spare copy  
ZEE

**HIGH COURT**

**SKJ**

**DATED:12/07/2024**

**LIST ON 09.08.2024**



**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.8452 of 2017**